5.6 Historical Statements of Financial Position

NGX Limited
Reviewed as at 31

December 2022
Audited as at 30 June

2022
Audited as at 30 June

2021
  A$ A$  A$
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  132,168 2 2

Other assets - 38 -

Total assets 132,168 40 2

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  94,042 144,824 3,000

Total current liabilities  94,042 144,824 3,000

Non-current liabilities

Loan from Sovereign Metals Limited 833,593 549,720 106,408

Total non-current liabilities 833,593 549,720 106,408

Total liabilities  927,635 694,544 109,408

Net liabilities (795,467) (690,504)  (109,406)

Equity

Share Capital  2 2 2

Reserves 138,056 - -

Accumulated losses  (933,525) (694,506)  (109,408)

Total equity  (795,467) (694,504)  (109,406)

The above historical statements of financial position are to be read in conjunction with Sections 5.2 and 5.8.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page | 61 – NGX Limited – REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS

5.7 Pro Forma Historical Financial Position

 NGX Limited Notes  Reviewed as at
31 December 2022

 Pro forma
adjustments   Pro forma

   Reviewed $ Reviewed $  Reviewed $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2 132,168 8,829,034 8,961,202

Total current assets   132,168 8,829,034 8,961,202

Non-current assets

Exploration & evaluation assets  3 - 6,561,073 6,561,073

Total non-current assets   - 6,561,073 6,561,073

Total assets   132,168 15,390,107 15,522,275

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   94,042 - 94,042

Total current liabilities   94,042 - 94,042

Non-current liabilities

Loan from Sovereign Metals Limited 7 833,593 (833,593) -

Total non-current liabilities  833,593 (833,593) -

Total liabilities   927,635 (833,593) 94,042

Net assets / (liabilities)  (795,467) 16,223,700 15,428,233

Equity

Share Capital  4 2 17,801,807 17,801,809

Reserves 6 138,056 989,220 1,127,276

Accumulated losses  5 (933,525) (2,567,327) (3,500,852)

Total equity   (795,467) 16,223,700 15,428,233

The above pro forma historical financial position is derived from the historical statement of financial position
adjusted for the pro forma transactions noted in Section 5.3 and is to be read in conjunction with Sections 5.2
and 5.8.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page | 62 – NGX Limited – REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS

5.8 Notes to and forming part of the Historical Financial Information and Pro
Forma Historical Financial Position

NOTE 1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 This Prospectus does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. The significant

[…]

in an increase in the operating costs of less than 2%.

The Company has applied a concentrate grade assumption of 97% TGC and an overall processing
recovery of 90% for modelling production over the life of mine based on a conservative basket price.
Large flake sizes and higher purity concentrates attract a premium price. If, at an operational level, a
better flake distribution is able to be achieved margins maybe be improved.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

// Competent Persons Report
NGX Limited / Malawi

C7147-REP-PR-002 - Rev. 1

Table 17-2 NPV Sensitivity based on discount rate
Sensitivity

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

6% 8% Base (10%) 12%

NPV (US$m) – post tax 199 154 119 92

A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the financial model to understand the impact of variations
to estimates on the Project’s economics. The purpose of this assessment is to indicate a possible range
of project outcomes. The Table below shows the impact on the Project’s NPV (10%) (post tax) for the
variations to the following parameters:

• Sales price

• Operating Cost

• Capital Cost

Table 17-3 Project variables sensitivity analysis (NPV)
Sensitivity

NPV (10%) (US$m) – post tax

-20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Price 64 91 119 147 174

Operating Cost 145 132 119 106 93

Capital Cost 133 126 119 112 105

Table 17-4 Project variables sensitivity analysis (IRR)
Sensitivity

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) – post tax

-20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Price 22% 27% 31% 36% 40%

Operating Cost 36% 34% 31% 29% 27%

Capital Cost 38% 35% 31% 29% 27%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

// Competent Persons Report
NGX Limited / Malawi

C7147-REP-PR-002 - Rev. 1

18 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Malingunde Project’s strong commercial potential, centred on very low operating and capital costs, with
product revenues generated from a very high-quality product. The PFS validates NGX’s strategy of
exploring for soft, saprolite-hosted graphite mineralisation, with the aim of delivering:

• Very low operating costs.

• Low capital costs.

• Very simple mining & processing.

• Targeting entry to existing refractory, foundry and expandable graphite markets, with Li-ion